this time, it is not possible to predict the effect of any such changes and any other reforms to LIBOR that may be

enacted in the United Kingdom or elsewhere. Any changes or reforms to the manner in which LIBOR is determined, or

any uncertainty as to the nature of such potential changes or reforms, may adversely affect the trading market for

LIBOR-based securities, including the 2020 floating rate notes.

The IBA as the administrator of LIBOR has no obligation to investors, and may take actions in respect of LIBOR

without regard to the interests of any investor in the 2020 floating rate notes. Any changes or reforms to LIBOR may

result in a sudden or prolonged increase or decrease in the reported LIBOR rate, or affect its volatility, which could have

an adverse impact on the value of the 2020 floating rate notes.

S-9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, on an IFRS basis, the unaudited consolidated combined capitalization and

indebtedness of the Shell Group as of March 31, 2015, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes. Other

than the changes noted below to reflect the anticipated issuance of the notes, there has been no material change in the

capitalization and indebtedness of the Shell Group since March 31, 2015.

March 31,

2015

Adjusted

for

Offering

(unaudited)

$ million

(unaudited)

$ million

Equity

Total equity attributable to shareholders of Royal Dutch Shell plc   $ 167,960   $ 167,960

Current debt   8,137   8,137

Non-Current debt   35,703   45,703

Total debt   43,840   53,840

Total capitalization   $211,800   $ 221,800

(1) Of total debt, $38.1 billion was unsecured and $5.7 billion was secured.

(2) Includes, as at March 31, 2015, $33.5 billion of debt issued by Shell International Finance B.V., a 100%-owned

subsidiary of Royal Dutch Shell plc which is guaranteed by Royal Dutch Shell plc (December 31, 2014: $34.8 billion),

with the remainder raised by other subsidiaries with no recourse beyond the immediate borrower and/or the local

assets. As at March 31, 2015, Shell also had outstanding guarantees of $3.2 billion, of which $1.6 billion related to

debt of joint ventures and associates.